The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss



2024 - 81

Being a By-Law to Levy the Cost of Work Undertaken on the L.W. Eadie Municipal Drain in the Township of Huron-Kinloss

WHEREAS under Section 74 of the Drainage Act, R.S.O., 1990 and under By-Law No. 6-1976, the Township of Huron-Kinloss is responsible for maintenance of the L.W. Eadie Municipal Drain at the expense of all upstream owners of lands and road assessed therein;

WHEREAS the work undertaken was to unplug the drain from tree roots located on the property line between lots 7-8, Concession 7 former Township of Kinloss and remove tree roots and repaired drain along the property line between Lots 8-9, former Township of Kinloss;

WHEREAS the sum of \$1349.89 shall be assessed against all upstream lands and roads in the watershed of the L.W. Eadie Municipal Drain, prorate with the last revised schedule of assessment for said drain;

WHEREAS the last revised schedule of assessment on the L.W. Eadie Municipal Drain is contained in a report by H.M Gibson and adopted as Township of Huron-Kinloss By-Law No.6-1976.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss enacts as follows:

- 1.0 The amount \$1349.89 shall be prorated as outlined in Schedule "A" attached to the By-law.
- 2.0 The amount assessed to lands used for agricultural purposes shall be reduced by the one third grant if available in accordance with Section 85 (a)(ii) and 87 (1)(a) of the Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990.
- 3.0 All assessments in the Township of Huron-Kinloss, except for the assessment to roads and net assessments that are \$5.00 or less, shall be due 30 days after receipt after which time the amount due will be added to the 2024 collection roll together with interest at 1.25% per month.
- 4.0 The assessments against roads shall be due when billed.
- 5.0 Net assessments that are \$5.00 or less shall be paid from general funds of the Township of Huron-Kinloss.
- 6.0 This By-law shall come into full force and effect upon final passage.
- 7.0 This By-law may be cited as the "L.W. Eadie Municipal Drain Repair 2024 By-Law".

READ a FIRST and SECOND TIME this 16th day of September 2024.

READ a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED this 16th day of September 2024.

Project L.W. Eadie 2023 Repairs Repairs to the catch basins and tile drain that have been obstructed by tree roots. Starting Date September 18, 2023 Billing Date September 29, 2023 By-Law 2024-80 Contractor Josh Lebold % Gross Grant **Roll Number** Name Assessment Assessed Discount Net Amount Amount

Prorated							
4107-002-222-2222-0000	Bruce County RD 6	456.00	100.00	39.99	0.00	0.00	39.99
4107-110-001-23300-0000	BOWMAN ERVIN G, BOWMAN MARTHA	10651.50	100.00	934.17	311.36	0.00	622.81
4107-110-001-23500-0000	EADIE WILLIAM STEVEN, EADIE KIM ADE	3954.00	100.00	346.78	115.58	0.00	231.20
4107-110-001-26100-0000	MURRAY MICHAEL JOHN	330.00	100.00	28.95	9.65	0.00	19.30
	_	15391.50		1349.89	436.59	0.00	913.30

Summary

	Assessment	Gross	Grant	Discount	Net
Agricultural	14935.50	1309.90	436.59		873.31
Regular	456.00	39.99			39.99
	15391.50	1349.89	436.59	0.00	913.30

